## 501897271 04/23/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LifeSync Holdings, Inc.	04/23/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LifeSync Corporation
Street Address:	3350 NW 53rd Street
Internal Address:	Suite 105
City:	Fort Lauderdale
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33309

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29401169
Patent Number:	6475153
Patent Number:	6533729
Patent Number:	6496705
Patent Number:	6987965
Patent Number:	7171166
Patent Number:	7272428
Patent Number:	6611705
Patent Number:	6441747
Patent Number:	6897788

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (248)203-0763

 Phone:
 248-203-0700

 Email:
 ipmail@dykema.com

PATENT REEL: 028091 FRAME: 0137 CH \$400 00

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey L. Doyle

Address Line 1: 39577 Woodward Ave.

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 065617-0121

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jeffrey L. Doyle

Total Attachments: 4

source=LifeSync Holdings Patent Assignment 4-23-2012#page1.tif source=LifeSync Holdings Patent Assignment 4-23-2012#page2.tif source=LifeSync Holdings Patent Assignment 4-23-2012#page3.tif

source=LifeSync Holdings Patent Assignment 4-23-2012#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 028091 FRAME: 0138

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, LifeSync Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 3350 NW 53<sup>rd</sup> Street, Suite 105, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309 ("Assignor") may have an ownership interest in the patents and patent applications set forth on the attached Schedule A and the inventions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign all if its right, title and interest in and to the inventions, the patents, and the patent applications and in and to any patents. United States or foreign, to be obtained therefore and thereon to LifeSync Corporation, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 3350 NW 53<sup>rd</sup> Street, Suite 105, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309 ("Assignee");

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for the sum of \$1.00, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

Assignor hereby assigns, sells and sets over, and by these presents assigns, sells and sets over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, said patents, including the right to sue for past infringements thereof, and said patent applications, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said applications, and the right to claim the priority date of said patent applications and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, or re-issues or extensions of said patents prepared and executed by Assignor on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the rights, titles, and interests conveyed to Assignee herein and Assignee's successors and assigns and to permit Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns to record this Assignment against the patents with any government office.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PATENT REEL: 028091 FRAME: 0139

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed by the signatures of its duly authorized representative. LifeSync Holdings, Inc. STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF Brown The foregoing was acknowledged before me this 23 day of Arrai \_\_\_\_\_, 2012 by Stelley Harryan. TRISHA SRITTON Notary Public, State of Fiorida Commission# ODRXX237 My comp. expires Oct. 22, 2012 Notary Public, State of Florida, County of My Commission Expires: Acting in the County of Boward LifeSync Corporation. STATE OF FLORIDA ) SS COUNTY OF Brown The foregoing was acknowledged before me this 23 day of April , 2012 by TRISMA BRITTÓN Nothiny Public, State of Florida

Notary Public, State of Florida, County of My Commission Expires:

Acting in the County of Proword

PATENT REEL: 028091 FRAME: 0140

Commission# DDE33237 i&y.comm. expless Oct. 22, 2012

# SCHEDULE A

TITLE	COUNTRY	SERIAL NO.	PATENT NO.
Leadwear Assembly	US	29/401,169	
Method for Obtaining Blood Pressure Data from Optical Sensor	US		6,475,153
Optical Noninvasive Blood Pressure Sensor and Method	US		6,533,729
Blood Pressure Sensor and Method of Calibration	UK		1204370
Programmable Wireless Electrode System for Medical Monitoring	US		6,496,705
Programmable Wireless Electrode System for Medical Monitoring	DE		60130751.8
Programmable Wireless Electrode System for Medical Monitoring	ES		1274345
Programmable Wireless Electrode System for Medical Monitoring	FR		1274345
Programmable Wireless Electrode System for Medical Monitoring	UK		1274345
Programmable Wireless Electrode System for Medical Monitoring	MX		261594
Programmable Wireless Electrode System for Medical Monitoring	US		6,987,965
Programmable Wireless Electrode System for Medical Monitoring	US		7,171,166
Wireless Electrocardiograph System and Method	US		7,272,428
Wireless Electrocardiograph System and Method	US		6,611,705
Wireless Electrocardiograph System and Method	EP	01953523	
Wireless Electrocardiograph System and Method	MX		240003
Wireless System Protocol for Telemetry Monitoring	US		6,441,747
Wireless System Protocol for Telemetry Monitoring	DE		60132665.2

PATENT REEL: 028091 FRAME: 0141

TITLE	COUNTRY	SERIAL NO.	PATENT NO.
Wireless System Protocol for Telemetry Monitoring	ES		1290658
Wireless System Protocol for Telemetry Monitoring	FR		1290658
Wireless System Protocol for Telemetry Monitoring	UK		1290658
Wireless System Protocol for Telemetry Monitoring	JP		4863422
Wireless System Protocol for Telemetry Monitoring	MX		250661
Wireless System Protocol for Telemetry Monitoring	US	:	6,897,788

BH01/1542512.1 IDVILDO - 065617/0121

> PATENT REEL: 028091 FRAME: 0142

**RECORDED: 04/23/2012**